REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **HB 2183** be amended on page 1, in line 19, after "(2)" by inserting "(A)"; in line 22, by striking all after "person"; in line 23, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "; or

(B) possessing any artificially generated visual depiction with intent to arouse or satisfy the sexual desires or appeal to the prurient interest of the offender or any other person";

On page 2, in line 40, after "covered" by inserting ";

(5) "obscene" means a visual depiction or artificially generated visual depiction that, taken as a whole, appeals to the prurient interest of an average person, applying contemporary community standards, that is patently offensive and that, taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, political or scientific value;

(6) "artificially generated visual depiction" means a visual depiction that is obscene and produced through the use of computer software, digital manipulation or other means that creates an image or video that appears to depict a child under 18 years of age shown or heard engaging in sexually explicit conduct. "Artificially generated visual depiction" includes depictions that are obscene and indistinguishable from a real child, morphed from a real child's image or generated without any actual child involvement";

Also on page 2, in line 43, by striking all after the period;

On page 3, by striking all in lines 1 through 4;

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 4, in line 21, after "means" by inserting ", including, but not limited to, such items

in which the person depicted is indistinguishable from a real child, morphed from a real child's image or generated without any actual child involvement"; also in line 21, by striking all after the period; by striking all in lines 22 through 25;

On page 6, in line 7, by striking "and"; in line 9, after "thereto" by inserting "; and

(5) a cable service, as defined in 47 U.S.C. § 522";

On page 1, in the title, by striking all in lines 2 through 4; in line 5, by striking all before "modifying"; in line 7, after the semicolon by inserting "prohibiting certain acts related to visual depictions in which the person depicted is indistinguishable from a real child, morphed from a real child's image or generated without any actual child involvement; providing an exception for cable services in the crime of breach of privacy; prohibiting dissemination of certain items that appear to depict or purport to depict an identifiable person;"; and the bill be passed as amended.

_____Chairperson

2